lllinois Anti-Predatory

Lending Database
Program

Certificate of Exemption

T g

Report Mortgage Frand
844-768-1713
STL Ol {00y }

UNOEFICIAL

COPY

A 4 | ||

Doc#. 1827649051 Fee: $68.00
Karen A Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 10/03/2018 09:27 AM Pg: 1 of 11

The property identified as: K4

Address:
Street:

Street line 2:
City: Chicago

8041 S Keating Avenug

PIN: 19-15-309-010-0000

State: IL ZIP Code: 60629

Lender: Primelending, a Plainscapital Company

Borrower: Joshua C Amold

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $368,207.00

This properly is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requireinats.of 765 ILCS 77/70
el seq. because tha application was taken by an exempt entily.

Certificate number: 2EA9BCO3-0DCF5-4080-9E54-A1A11401DC2C

STEWART TITLE
700 E. Diehl Road, Suite 180
Naperville, 1L 60563

Execution date: 10/1/2018




= o 1827649051 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

After Recording Retum To:

NTC

2100 ALT 1% NORTH

PALM HRRBOR FL 346821
T27-771-4000

ATTN: POST CLOSING - ACCOUNT %
PRLOL

This Instrument Prepared By:

JANICE EBDWARDS

POLUNSKY PEITEL GREEN, LLP
18111 PRESTON ROAD, SUITE 200
DALLAS, TX 75452

(708 516-51z20

[Space Above This Line For Recording Duta]

MORTGAGE

ARNOLD
Loan #: 2343002825

PIN: 19-15-309-010-0000
MiN: 100052601216733539
MERS Phone: 1-888-679-4377
Case #: 137-9669121.703

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are define betow and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10, 12, 17, 19
and 21. Cectain rules regarding the usage of words used in this cocupent ave also provided in Section 15.

(A) “Security Instrument" means this document, which is dated OCTOLER 1, 2018, logether with all Riders to this
doeument.

(B) "Borrower™ is JOSHUR C ARNOLD A BINGLE MAN. Borrower is the mortgegor under this Security Instrument,

(C) "MERS" is Morigage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS i5 a separate corporation that is acting solely as a
nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee urde. this Security Instrument. MERS is

organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone nvinher of P.Q, Box 2026, Flint, M{
48501-2026, tel. {888) 679-MERS.

{D) "Lender" is PRIMELENDING, A PLAINSCAPITAL COMPANTY. Lender is a CORPORLTIM arganized and existing
uncler the [aws of TRXAS. Lender's addreas is 18111 PRESTON ROAD, SUITE 906G, DATLAZ, TX 75252,

{E) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated OCTOBER 1, 2018. The Noie matas that Borrower
owes Lender THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGET THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVEN AND 00/ %¢% Dollars (U.S.
$368,207.00) plus interest at the rate of 4., 990%. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Pericdic #ayments and
to pay the debt in full not later than NOVEMBER 1, 20448.

(F) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property.”

(G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and af] sums due under this
Security Instrument, plus interest,

FHA Mlincis Mortgage - 0%/15
& 193711 Page 1 of 10

Wi A
::I ]
|t I

i 1
!




i

1827649051 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2143002825

(H) "Riders' means all Ridecs to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are lo be
executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

1 Adjustable Rate Rider (1 Condominium Rider O Planned Unit Development Rider
O Othex(s) [specify]

{I) "Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as ail applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.
(7) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments” means all dues, fees, assessmeats and other charges that are
impased on Borrower or the Property by a condominivm association, iomeowners association or similar organization,

(K) "Electronic Frunds Transfer™ means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or similar
paper instrumen?; which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to
order, instruct, or avtiucize a financial institution to debit or credit an account, Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-
of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and eutomated
clearinghouse transfers:

(L) "Eserow Items™ means those items (hat are described in Seclion 3,

(M) "Miscellaneous Proveeds” sieuns any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third party
(other than insurance proceeds pzid under the coverages described in Section 5) for. (i) damage to, or destruction of, the
Property; (ii) condemnation or other tal.ing, of all or any part of the Property; (iii) conveyauce in lieu of condemnation; or {iv)
misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, “ie value and/or condition of the Property.

{N) "Mortgage Insurance” means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.

{0) "Periodic Payment" meens the regularly scleduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note, plus (i) any
amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument!

{P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedares Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 ef seq.} and its implementing regulation,
Bepulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amendzd from time to time, or any additionzl or successor legiglation or
regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in iz Sevurity Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and
restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related moiigrge loan™ even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally
related morteage loan" under RESPA.

{Q) "Secretary” means the Secratary of the United States Drepartment ol Horsing and Urban Development or his designee,

(R) "Successor in Interes¢ of Borrower' meaus any party that has takei utle to-the Property, whether or not that party has
assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, aad all renewels, extunsions and modifications of
the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Incirument and the Note. For
this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS {solely as nominev.fo Twnder and Lender's
successols and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS the following described property losa?co.in the COUNTY of
COQK:

THE SOUTH 30 FEET OF THE NORTH 60 FBEET OF LOT 7 IN BLOCK 5 IN CHICAGO TITL2 . JND TRUST
COMEANY’S EUBDIVISION OF RPART OF THE WEST 1/2 QF THE SOUTHWEST .1/4 COF SECTION 15,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANQE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIANW, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIE. PIN: 19-15-308-010-0D000~ v

which currently has the address of 6041 5 KEATING AVE, CHICAGO, IL 60629-5409 ("Property Address"):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hersafier erected on the property, and all easements, appurienances,
and fixtures now ot hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall aise be covered by this Security
Instrument, All of the foregoing is referred o in this Security Instrument as the "Property.” Borrower understands and agrees
that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply
with law or custom, MERS (a2 nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigng) has the right: to exercise any or all of
those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of
Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

HA Illinois Morigage - 03/15
& 1937110 Page 2 of 10




© 1827649051 Page: 4 of 117 77

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2343002625

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the vight to
mortgage, prant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encombrances of record. Borrower
warrante and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of
record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform secority instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when duve the principal of,
and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and Jate charges due under the Note, Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow
Items pursuant b= Ssction 3. Payments dus under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in U.S. currency.
Howaever, if any chezk of othet instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security Instrument is
returned o Lender uripaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due under the Note and this Security
Instrement be made i ece ar more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (¢} certified
check, bank checi, tregsuier’s vheck or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits
are insured by  federal agency; isirwmentality, or entity; or {d) Electrenic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed veczived by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lends in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14, Lender may return any
payment or partial payment if the paynyeut Cr partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current, Lender may accept
any payment or partial payment insufficient to-ing the Loan current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice fo
its vights to refuse such payment or partial pevments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payments at the
time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Pavment is applied a3 of its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay
interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such wiarplicd funds until Borrower makes payment 1o bring the Loan current. Tf
Borrower does not do so within a reasonable peried of tin &, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower, If
nof applied earlier, such funds will be applied to thie gutsiana'ng principal balance under the Note immediately prior to
foreclosure. No offset or claim which Borcower might have now-or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from
making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument-ar performing the covenants and agreements secured by this
Secwity [nshument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise drscribed in thiz Section 2, all payments accepted and
applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of pricrity:

First, to the Mortgape Insurance premiuims to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or grouna.reric, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;
Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,
Fifih, to late charges due under the Note,

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscelianeous Proceeds to principal due uiid7c the Note shall not
extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shail pey to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under-the Note, until
the Note is paid in full, a 2um (the "Funds") to pravide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other
items wlich can aftain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b} leasehold payments
or ground rents on the Property, if any, (¢) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lendec under Section 5; and (d)
Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary o the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the
monthly Mortgage Instrance premiums, These items are called "Escrow ltems." At origination or at any time during the term
of the Loan, Lender may require thal Commuaity Association Trues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Botrower,
and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow Item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts
to be paid wnder this Section. Botrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Mems unless Lender waives Borrower's
obligation io pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for
any or all Escrow ltems at any time, Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Bomrower shall pay
directly, when and where peyeble, the amounts due for any Escrow [tems for which payment of Funds has been waived by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lenider receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender

FHA Nllluoks Movigage - 09415
<& 1971100 Page 3 of 10




1827649051 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2243002825

may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a
covenant and agresment contained in this Security Instroment, as the phrase "covenant and agreement” (s used in Section 9, If
Borrower js obligated to pay Esceow ltems directly, pursnant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an
Escrow Item, Lender may exetcise its rights under Section 9 and pay such ameount and Borrower shall then be obligated under
Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any ot all Escrow Ttems af any time by a
natice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and ir such
amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amouint {a} sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the
time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum anount a lender can requite under RESPA. Lender shall
estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Ilems
ot otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Fundr shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity
{including Lend.iy.it Lender is an institution whase deposits are so insured) or in any Fedaeral Home Loan Bank, Lender shall
apply the Funds to ray the Escrow Itams ho later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Botrrower for
holding and applying the. Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow [tems, unfess Lender pays
Bortower interest on tho Fr.ads and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge, Unless an agreement is made in
writing or Applicable Law r'zqvires interest fo be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any inlerest
or eamings on the Funds, Borrowe, and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be pald on the Funds. Lender
shall give to Borrowet, without cheres, an annval accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds ne'd in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Botrower for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA. 17 thers is a shortage of Funds held in esorow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Sorrywer shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in
accordance with RESPA, but in no mote than 12-monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Bormower as requirzd by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary o
make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but)7 no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of ail sums secured by this Seruitty Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any
Funds held by Lender.

4, Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assossioznts, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to the
Property which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, 10acchald payments or ground rents on the Property, if any,
and Community Asseciation Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To ths extent that these items are Escrow Items, Barrower
shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over thig Jecurity Instrument unless Borrower: {a)
agrees in writing to the payment of the cbligation segured by the lien in a manner azceptable to Lender, but only so long as
Bocrower is performing such agreement; (b} contests the lien in good faith by, or deiends against enforcement of the lien in,
legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of 2ne i1en while those proceedings are
pending, but only vntil such proceedings are concluded; or (¢} secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to
Lender subordinating the lien to this Seeurity Instrument, If Lender determines that any part of \he Property |5 subject to a lien
which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Boirower a notice identify’ig vhe lien. Within 10 days
of the date an which that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the seuicas set forth above in
this Section 4.

&, Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the imptovements now existing or hereafter srectsd on the Property
insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the teym "extended coverage,” and any other hazards inclwding, but not
limited 1o, earthiquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts
(including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requires. What Lender reguires pursuant to the preceding
sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower
subject fo Lender's right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised vnreasonably. Lender may require
Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, ¢ither: (a) a one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and
tracking services; or (b) a one-fime charge for flood zone determination and certification services and subsequent chacges each
time remappings ot similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification, Botrower shall
alse be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with
the review of any flood zone detenmination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender (s under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount of coverage.
Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Botrower's equity in the Property, or

FHA Ilinois Mortgage - 19715
& 1937110 Pagc 4 of 10




1827649051 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2342002825

the contents of the Property, agrinst any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater ¢ lesser coverage than was
previously in effeet. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the
cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained, Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 shall become
additicnal debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the
date of disbursement and shalt be payabie, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewais of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard montpage elause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee andfor as additional
loss payee. Lender shall- have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shall pramptly
give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. Lf Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not
otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage
clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or a3 en additionsl loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of
loss if not made pronptly by Borrower, Unless Lender end Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds,
whether ot not the w.derlying insuranee was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the
restoration or repair i eronomically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration peried,
Lender shall have the rizht \c hold such insurance proceeds until Lender hes had an opportunity to inspeet such Property te
ensure the work has been conrpleted to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly.
Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless an agresmcnt is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance
proceeds, Lender shall not be required t& ay Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or
ather third parties, retained by Borrowe: ehall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of
Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not covomically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance
proceeds shall be applied tp the sums secured vy thic Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrower. Such insurance proceads shall be applizd.in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender wia: file, negotiate and settle any available insurance ¢laim and related
matters. If Berrower does not respond within 30 days to 1 noti»= from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to seitle a
claim, then Lender may negotiate and settie the claim. The Z0-day period will begin when the notice is given. In either event,
or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwis:, Borrower hershy assigns to Lender (a) Borrowet's rights to
any insurance proceeds in an amount ot to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, and {b} any
other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of unéz:ned nremiums paid by Borrower) uader all insurance
policies caovering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable {0, coverage of the Propeity. Lender may use the
insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property of to pay ameunt dnpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument,
whether or not then due.

6. Oceupancy. Botrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as dorrower's principeal residence within 60
days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to ocoupy the Fropeity as Borrower's principal residence

the Borrower or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control,

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shaiinot destroy, damage ot
impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or comuit waste on the Property. Borrower shall riaiatain the Property in
arder to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition. Unless it izde’cnained pursuant to
Section 5 that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Freprciy if damaged to
avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connection wiik‘demage to the
Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if Lender has released pruceeds for such
purposes. Lender may disburse praceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress peyments
as the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property,
Baorrowsr is not relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or testoration,

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such proceeds to
the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first fo any delinquent amgounts, and then to
payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly
payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. I it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Bommower notice at the time of or prior
to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Applieation. Borcower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process, Borrower or

FHA Tllinois Movtgage - 0415
& 193710 Page 5 of I




1827649051 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2342002825

any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave materially false,
misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in
connection with the Loan. Matetial representations include, but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's
accupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Secarity Instrument. If (a) Borrower
fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal proceeding that might
significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in
bankruptey, prabate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain pricrity over this Security
Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (¢} Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for
whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument,
ineluding protecting and/or assessing the value of the Propeity, and securing and/or cepairing the Property. Lender's actions can
include, but ace not limited to: {a) paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b)
appearing in corit; ind () paying rezsonable attormeys' fees to protect its interest in the Property andfor rights under this
Securfty Instrument,including its secured position in & bankruptcy proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not
limited to, entering th Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes,
eliminate building or othZr code violations or dangercus conditions, and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may
take action under this Sectiou 9 Lender does not have to do s0 and is not under any duty or obligation to do s0. It is agreed that
Lender incurs no liability for no taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed bZender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. These amounts shali tear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with
such interest, upon notice from Lender teBorrower requesting payment,

If this Security Instrument is on & l¢asehsld, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. Borrower
shall not surrender the leasehold estate and inweresis herein conveyed or terminate or cancel the ground 1ease. Barrower shall
aot, without the express written consent of Lendcr alter or amend the ground lease. 1f Borrower acquires fee title to the
Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not miceze unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing,

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Worfuiiore. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned to and
shall be paid to Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeaz =21 be applied to restoration or repeir of the Property, if the
restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security iziot lessened. During such repair and restoration period,
Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Leider has had an opportunity to inspect such Property
to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided! tiat such inspection shalil be undertaken promptly.
Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in 2sevies of progress payments as the work is
completed. Unless an agresment is made in writing or Applicable Law requiies intZeest lo be paid on such Miscellaneous
Procesds, Lender shall not be required to pay Botrower any interest or earnings 24 such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the
restoration o repai is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened; Gir Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be
gpplied to the sums secured by this Security Insteumnent, whether or not then due, with t: excess, if any, paid to Borrower.
Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of 1 total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneoys Praceeds shall be applied
to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid ts Borcower,

In the event of & partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the f8ii riarket value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the dmcunt of the sums
secured by this Security Instrament immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unleis Zorrower and
Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sumg secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the
Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums seéured iimmediately before the
pactial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial
taking, destruetion, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

I the event of a pactial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Properly in which the fair market value of the
Property immediately befors the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums secured
immediately before the pertial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Secwrity Instrument whether or not the sums are then due,

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Botrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within
30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to
restoration or repair of the Propeity or to the sums secured by this Security Insirument, whether or rot then due. "Opposing

FHA Tilinots Mortgnge - 09/15
& 1917110 Page 6 of I




1827649051 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2343002825

Party” means the third party that ewes Barrowsr Miscellaneous Proceeds ov the pairty against whom Borcower has a right of
action in regard to Miscellaneous Procesds.

Borrower shall be In default if any action or procesding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's judgment,
could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this
Security Instrument. Bortower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occuired, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by
causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling thal, tn Lender's judgment, precludes foifeiture of the Property
or other material impeitment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any
award or claim for daimages that are attributable to the impairment of Lender's interest in the Property are hereby assigned and
shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Propecty shall be applied in the order
provided for in Section 2.

11. Borrawer Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver, Extension of the time for payment or
modification ofanizitization of the suins secured by this Secyrity Instrument granted by Lender to Borrower or any Succesgor
in laterest of Borrowwer-chall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Lender
shall not be required 0. sommence proceedings against any Successor in Inlerest of Borrower or fo refuse to extend time for
payment or otherwise ricdiov-amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by
the original Borrower or any Surzessors in Interest of Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in execcising any right o remedy
including, without limitation, Lénder's acceptance of payments from third persons, enfities or Successors in Tnterest of
Borrower or in amounts less than '.c'amount then due, shell not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Severa) Liabil ty: C's-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and agrees that
Botrower’s obligations and liability shall Ue joint aad several. Howaver, any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument
but does not execute the Note (2 "co-signer); (a) iu co-signing this Security Instrurnent only to mortgage, grant and convey the
co-signer's interest in the Property under the terms o this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally cbligated to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument; and {c) agrees d-at T.ender and any other Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or
make any accomimodations with regard to the terms ol t%.:z-Security Instrument or the Note without the co-signer's consent.

Subject to the provitions of Section 17, any Suceerszorin Interest of Barrower who assumes Botrawer's obligations
under this Security Instrument in writing, 2nd is approved b Lerder, shalt obtain all of Borrower's rights and benefits under
this Security Instrument. Borrower shall nol be released frem. Borrower's obligations and liability under this Security
Ingtrument unless Lender agrees to such releass in writing. The cavzosnts and agreements of this Security Instrument shall
bind (except as provided in Section 19} and benefit the successors and wsoigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lendet may charge Borrower fees for services rziformed in connection with Botrower's default,
for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under tnis Security Instrument, including, but not
limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, Lender may coliect fess and charges authorized by the
Secretary, Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Securiiv Thstrument, or by Applicablie Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law i Faally inferpreted so that the interest
or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the perrritted limits, then: {a} any such
loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted Dmit; and (b) any sumns already
collected from Potrowsr which exceeded perimitted limits will be refunded to Boreower, Lender may choose to make this
refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrgwer:1£ a refund reduces
principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the dus date or inine monthly payment
amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to thoge changes. Botrower's acceptance of any such refund made by direct
payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out of suelt ¢v ercharge,

14, Notices, All notices given by Botrower ot Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in writing.
Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower when
mailed by first elass mail or when actually delivered to Borrowet's notice address if sent by other means, Notice to any one
Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall
b the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender, Borrower shall
promptly notify Lender of Borrower's chanpe of address. If Leader specifies a procedure for reporting Borower's change of
address, then Borrower shali only report 2 change of address through that specified procedure. There may be only one
designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it
or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to
Borrower. Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until
actually received by Lendsr. If any notice required by this Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the
Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

FHA Tllinois Morigage - 09/15
&« |97EI0 Page 7 of 10




o T T i © 1827649051 Page: 9 of 11~

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2343002825

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction, This Security Instrument shall be govemed by federal
faw and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is lecated. All rights and obligations contained in this Security
Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law. Appiicable Law might explicitly ar implicitly
allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against
agreement by contract. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Secuity Instrument or the Note which can be giveo
effect without the conflicting provision. -

Az used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean erd include corresponding neuter
words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice versa; and (¢} the
word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given ane copy of the Note and of this Seeurity Instrunent.

17. Trap:ler of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower, As used in this Section 17, "Interest in the
Property" means any, legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests
transferred in e bord f2r deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow sgreement, the intent of which is the
transfer of titte by Boergvear at a futore date to a purchaser,

If all or any part-ciiia Property or any Interest in the Property is told or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural
person and a beneficial interest S Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lendet's prior written consent, Lender may require
immediate payment in full of el’ sy ms secured by this Security Instrument. However, this eption shall not be exercised by
Lender if such exercise is prohitiied by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, LopZer shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of
not Jess than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14 within which Borrower must pay all sums
secured by this Security Instrument. [f Borrc wer fails to pay these sums priot to the expiration of this period, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitted by this Security ins'rument without further notice or demand on Bortower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After \cse'cration. If Bolrower meets certain conditions, Botrower shall have
the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditio|is are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be
due under this Security Tnstrument and the Note as if no acce’eration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants
or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforeing thiz <curity Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable
attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fzés/incurred for the purpose of protecting Lendet's interest in
the Property and dghts under this Security Instrument; and (d) takez sch action as Lender may reasonably require to assure
that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Securily Inzgninent, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged unless as otberwise provided under Applicable Law. However,
Lender is not required to reinstate if: {i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after Fig commencement of foreclasure proceedings
within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a cutrent forvclosire proceedings; (i) reinstatement will
preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iif) reinstatement will advels=ly affect the priority of the lien created
by this Security Instrument, Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sv:as ad expenses in one or more of the
following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (¢) certified check, banic r.hect, treasurer's check or cashier's
check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a f2as1al agency, instrumentality or
entity; or {d) Electranic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Bortowsr, this Security Tnstrament and obligations secured
hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstatv.chal!not apply in the case
of acceleration under Section 17.

19, Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest iy the Mote (legether
with this Security Tnstrument} can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borcower. A sale might risuls in a change
in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument
and performs other mortgage loan servicing abligations under the Note, this Security Instrumeat, and Applicable Law. There
also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer uarelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borcower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer,
the address to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of
transfer of servicing. [f the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the
Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicér or be transferred to a successor
Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otierwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an individual litigant
or the member of n class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this Security Instrument or that alleges that the
other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed by reason of, this Security Instrument, until such Borrower or
Lender has notified the other party (with such notice given in compliance with the requirements of Section 14) of such alleged

FHA Lilisois Mortgage - 09/15
€ 1937110 Page 8 of 1D




’ 1827649051 Page: 10 of 1177~

UNOFFICIAL COPY

23430p2e25

breach and afferded the other party hereto a reasonable period after the giving of such notice to take corrective action, If
Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse before certain action can be taken, that time period will be deemed
to be reasonable for purposes of this pacagraph. The notice of acceleration and opportunity to cure given to Borrower pursuant
to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to Bortower pursuant to Section 17 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and
oppertunity to take corrective action provisions of this Section 19,

20, Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiacy to Contract of Insurance. Morgage lnsurance reimburses Lender (or
any entity that purchases the Note} for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does oot repay the Loan as agreed, Borrower
acknowledges and agress that the Borrower is not a thied party beneficiary to the contract of insurance between the Secretary
and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agresment between Lender and the Secretary, unless explicitly authorized
to do so by Applicable Law,

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as
toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or westes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene,
other flammableor texic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing esbestos or
formaldehyde, and rudioactive materials; (k) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the
Property is located th ¢ relate o health, safety or eavironmeatal protection; (¢) "Envirenmental Cleanup” includes any response
action, remedial action, Jr r.moval action, as defined in Environmental Law; and {d) an "Environmental Condition" means a
condition that can cause, conrionte to, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause o permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances, or
thieaten to release any Hazardous Subslances, on or in the Property. Borrower shell not do, uor sllow anyone else to do,
anything affecting the Property {a) that s in violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental
Condition, or (¢) which, due to the preserice, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely
affects the yalue of the Properly. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Propetiy of
small quantities of Hazardous Substances thai-are generally recognized to be appropriate fo normal residential uses and to
maintenance of the Property (including, but not tizs*ed to, hazardous substances in consumes products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written iip’ o= of {a) any investigation, claini, demand, lawsuit or other action by
any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hezardous Substance or Environmental
Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling,
leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Suistance, and (¢) any condition caused by the presence, use
or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. 1f Borrower learns, or is notified by any
gavernmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any rezio0val or other remediation of ary Hazardous Substance
affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take a’l recessary remedial actions in accordance with
Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Liader far an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further cavenant and ag-es as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to s<eeleration following Borrower's
breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument {but not prior to accelerztion under Section 17 unless
Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the active required to cure the default;
{c} a date, nof less than 30 days from the date the neiice is given ¢o Borrower, by which the d:fgu't must be cured; and
{d) that failure to cure the default on or belore the date specified in the notice may resulé in ucereration of ¢the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notlee shall
further inform Borrower of the right te reinstate after accelerstion and the right to assert in the fored(osvre proceading
the non-existence of a default ot any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosuce. If the efault is not
cured on or before the date specificd in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment o full of all
sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security lnstrument by
Judicelal proceeding, Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursving the remedies provided in this
Section 22, incleding, but not limited o, reasenabie attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

23. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Iastrument, Lender shal] release this Secarity
Tnstrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borvower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument,
but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Appliceble Law.

24. Walver of Homestead. [a accordance with Illinoig law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights under
and by virtue of the Lilinois homestead exemption laws.

25. Placement of Callateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the insurance
coverage required by Bomower's agreement with Lender, Lender mey purchase insurance at Borrowsar's expense lo protect

FHA Nllinois Mortgage - #9/15
& 937110 Page 9 of 1




1827649051 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2343002825

Lender's interesls in Borrower's collateral, This insurance may, but need not, protect Borrower's interests. The coverage that
Lender purchases may not pay any claim that Borrewer makes or any claim that is made against Borrower in connaction with
the collateral. Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence
that Bortower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and Lender’s agreement. |f Lender purchases iusurance for the
collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, including interest and any other charges Lender may
impose in connection with the placement of the insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the
insurance. The costs of the insurance may be added to Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation. The costs of the
insurance may be more than the cost of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in thiz Security Instryment
and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

C Gr—

-/50RROWER - JOSWIA C ARNOLD

STATE OF ILLINGIS
COUNTY OF DUPAGE

toh (g
!

*"OFFICIAL SEAL" Notary Public
MARIE R. RATTENBURY

This instrument was acknowledgei before me on by JOSEUA C ARNOLD A

SINGLE MAN,

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MV COMMISSION EXPIRES 4812020

.y Commission Ex

Tndividual Loan Originator; DAVID TOMCEAK, NMLSR ID: 798239
Loan Originator Organization: PRIMELENDING, A PLAINSCAPITAL COMPANY, NMP.SR ID: 13649

FHA Tllincis Mertgage - 09/15
1937110 Page L0 of 10



