UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2105055131 Fee: $98.00

lllinois Anti-Predatory Karen A, Yarbrough

Lendlng Dgztggase g:fek: g;::n$;¥2gl2e1rk12:49 PMPg: 10f18
Program “®4d

‘Zgi%» AL oA AR
Certificate of Compliance

ﬁéport Mortgage Fizad
844-768-1713
The property identified as: /-~ PIN: 16-19-313-039-0000
Address:
Street: 1850 KENILWORTH AVE
Street line 2:
City: BERWYN State: IL ZIP Code: 60402

Lender: FAIRWAY INDEPENDENT MORTGAGE CORPORAT.ON

Borrower: Vicente A Gonzalez

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $368,207.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds to record a residential
morigage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

Certificate number: 0DFDBD01-B3C0-4387-B85C-20CB84646A2F Execution date: 11/18/2020




2105055131 Page: 2 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Return To:
INDECCMM GLOBAL SERVICES

MS-FD-FW-9909, 1427 ENERGY PARK DR.
ST. PAUL, MN 55108

Prepared By:

SENDRA ARTEAGA

FATRWAY MORTGAGE

9604 SOUTH ROBERTS ROARD
HICRORY HILLS, IL 60457
708-252~1900

AL OR PART OF THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PROPERTY IS PAID FOR

WITH THE MONEY LOANED.
PURCHASE MONEY
Mortgage
FHA Case No.
MIN: 100392411207237192 138-0895941-703

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document aré defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3,
10, 12, 17, 19 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usags-of words used in this document are also provided in
Section 15,

(A) "Security Instrument" means this document, which is dute! NOVEMBER 18, 2020 ., together with
all Riders to this document..

(B) "Borrower"is
VICENTE A GAZALEZ, MARRTED MAN

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument.

(©) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation/that is acting
solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, MERS is the mortgagee urder this
Security Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address
and telephone number of P.0. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender" is
FATHWAY TNDEPENDENT MORTGAGE CORPORATICN

Lender is a CORPORATION

138-0895941-703 6340502203

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 913072014
. ) VMP4AN(IL) {1810).00
Wolers Kluwer Finenclal Services. Inc. Page 1 of 16

T




(E)

(E)

G

(H)

2105055131 Page: 30of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

orpanized and existing under the taws of THE STATE OF TEXAS
Lender's address is
4201 MARSH LANE, CARROLLTON, TX 75007

"Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated NOVEMBER 18, 2020 . The Note
states that Borrower owes Lender
THREE. HUNDRED SIXTY RIGHE! THOUSAND TWO HUMDRED SEVEN & NO/100

Dollars (U.S. § 368,207.00 ) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular
Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full noi later than DECEMBER 01, 2050 .

"Prupecty” means the property that is described below under the heading “Transfer of Rights in the
Propergy.”

"Loan" meuns the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, and late charges due under the Note, and all
sums due unaeq tiis Security Instrument, plus interest,

"Riders" means all"kiders {o this Securily Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following
Riders are to. be exericd by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

] Adjustable Rate Rider (] Condominium Rider (] Planned Unit Development Rider
Rehabilitation Loan Rider
Other [Specify] *
*

() "Applicable Law" means all controlling argiicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations,
ordinances and administrative rules and orders {that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final,
nan-appealable judicial opinions.

(J) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessmetts" means all dues, fees, assessments and other
.charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Property oy 2 condeminium association, homeowners
association or similar organization.

(K) "Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of finds, other than a-transaction originated by check,
draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through = clectronic terminal, telephonic
instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or avtneiize a financial institution to
debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, poir-sisule transfers, automated
teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and (u‘omated clearinghouse
transfers.

(I} "Escrow [tems" meansthose items that are described in Section 3.

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds" means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or precezds paid by
any third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Sectioa 5} o (i)
damage to, or destruction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other faking of all or any pait of the
Property; (iii) conveyance in lieu of condemnation;. or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the
value and/or condition of the Property.

(N) "Mortgage Insurance” means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the
Loan. )

138-0895841-703 6340502203

FHA Mortgage With MERS-(L 9/30/2014

) VMP4N(IL) (1810).00

Wolters Kiuwer Financial Services, Inc. Page 2 of 16

I

AR

|

m

|

|

m




2105055131 Page: 4 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(Q) "Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduled @mount due for (i) principal and interest under the
Note, plus (ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

{P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Setilement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. Section 2601 et seq.) and ifs
implementing regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R, Part 1024), as they might be amended from time to
time, .or any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As
used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements aid restrictions that are.imposed in
regard 1o a "federally related mortgage loan" even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally related
mortgage loan" under RESPA.

Q) "Secr-tary” means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or
hig designee,

(R) "Successoriin Interest of Borrower™ means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not
that party pus #ssumed Borrower's cbligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrumen. s:cvres to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
-modifications of the Note; and- (i) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this
Security Instrument and the Neot: “sor this purpose, Borrower does hereby morigage, grant and convey to
MERS {solely as nominee for Lender zud Lender’s successors and assigns) and to the successars and assigns of
MERS, the following described property lncated in the County of
COCK :

{Name of Recording Jurisdiction)
SEE IEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHEDL HERETO AND MADE A PFART HEREOF FOR ALL
PURPOSES .

Parcel ID Number:

16-19-313-039-0000

which currently has the address of

1850 KENILWORTH AVE {street)
BERWYN (City), lllinois 60402 (Zip Code)
("Property Address"):

138-0895941-703 6340502203

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL. . 9/30{2014
. . VMPAN(IL) {1810}.00
Wokters Kluwer Financlal Services. Inc. ’ Page 3 of 16

0l




2105055131 Page: 50f 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also
be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the
"Property.” Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by
Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for
Lender and Lender's successors and assigns} has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including,
but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender
including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
lo mortgrge, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, excépt for encumbrances
-of record. Porrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and
demands, subjeci to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURIT Y ANSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants
with limited variativns oy jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENAN"'S. Rorrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, intarest, Escrow [tems, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due
the principal of, and interes? on, the déebt evidenced hy the Note and late charges due under the Note.
Borrower shall also pay funds fir Escrow ltems pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and
this Security Instrument shall be-made in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument
received by Lender as payment indei fig Note or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid,
Lender may require that any or all subscar@nt payments due under the Note and this Security Instrament
be-made in one or more of the following forms;-as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c)
certified check, bank check, treasurer’s check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon
an institution whose deposits are insured by a fedecal agency, instrumentality, dr entity; or (d) Electronic
Funds Transfer.

‘Payments are deemed received by Lender when received 2{ tc. location designated in the Note or at such
other location as may be designated by Lender in accordanc:with the notice provisions in Section 14.
Lender may refurn any payment or partial payment if the paymen* or partial payments are insufficient to
bring the Loan current, Lender may accept any payment or partial payrient insufficient to bring the Loan
current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its riplits to refuse such payment or
partial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such-payments at the time such
payments are. accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of its scheduled due date, then Lender
need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied fubds until Borrower makes
payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasoninle veriod of time,
Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied eariior; ¢ich funds will
be applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to” foreclosure. No
offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower
from making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenaris and
agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as expressly stated otherwise in this Security
Instrument or the Note, all payments accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following
order of priority:

138-0895941-703 6340502203

FHA Mortgage With MERS-L . 9/30/2014
: VMPAN(L) (1810).00
Welters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. ’ Page 4 of 16

A




2105055131 Page: 6 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretaty or the monthly
charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and
other hazard insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;
Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,
Fifth, to late charges diie under the Note:

Anv application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the
Note sn=!! not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Payments.

Funds ior Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under
the Note, 4ati! the Note.is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for:
() taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien
or encumbrance onh> Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c)
premiums for any ar-all insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance
premiums to be paid by Zerder to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the
monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These items are called "Escrow Items.” At origination or at any.
time during the term of the Lran, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees; and
Assessments, if any, be escrowed-by Rorrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow
Item. Botrower shall promptly furnish v, Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds ot ¥scrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation fo
pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Itemt. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender
Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of
such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
Ttems for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to
Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such fime veriod as Lender may require. Borrower's
obligation to imake such payments and to provide receip’s rnall for all purposes be deemed to be 2
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrumez!, as the phrase "covenant and agreement” i
used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Iteris dicectly, pursuant to a waiver, and
Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9
and pay such amount and Borrower shail then be obligated under Sectmn %10 repay to Lender any such
amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at au.v-time by a notice given in
accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay o Icnder all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to perimit‘(cuder to apply
the Funds at the time specified under RESPA, and {b) not to exceed the maximum amuuri # lender can
require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the- amount of Funds due on the basis of curnént data and
reasonable estimates of expenditures-of' future. Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with 2pplicable
Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified

138-0895941-703 6340502203

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 9/30/20%4

YMPANGL) (1810).00

Walters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc, Page 5 of 18

AR

|

|

|




2105055131 Page: 7 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing
the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds
and Apphicable Law permits Lender lo make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower
any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest
shalf be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the
Funds as fequired by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Leader shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as
def ned under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay 1o
Lender the amount necessary to make up the:shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
montaly peyments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall notitvBurrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay {o Lender the amount necessary to
make up the d:tiviency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in fuli of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds %eld by Lender.

Charges; Liens. Borrovier siall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable
to the Property which can attai= priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground
rents on the Property, if any, and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the
exteni that these items are Escrow [tep.s. Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge auy ‘ten which has priority over this Security Instrument unless
Borrower: {a) agrees in writing to the paymzat of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner
acceptable to Lender, but only so long as Boriower is performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in
good faith by, or defends against enforcement of (ae ien:in, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion
operate (o prevent the enforcement of the lien while these proceedings are pending, but only until such
proceedings are concluded; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender
subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is
subject to a lien which can attain priority over this Secuiity Instriment, Lender may give Borrower a
notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or take one or mote of the actions set forth above in this Saction 4.

Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existng or hereafier erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term “ectended coverage,” and any
other. hazards including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which I.ender requires insurance.
This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) anr! for; the periods that
Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can chang-Zu+ine the term of
the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be-chosen by Borrower subiéchto Lender's
right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably. Leader may
require Borrower to. pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (i) a one-time charge for floal zone
determination, ceriification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone determination
and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or similar changes occur which
reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also Lie responsible for the
payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Apency in corinection with the
review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

138-0895941-703 6340502203

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL

9/30/2014
VMPANIL) (1810).00

Woelters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. Page G af 15

AR

I

|

|




2105055131 Page: 8 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance
coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any
particular type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might
not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any
risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect,
Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the
cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under (his
Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts
shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment,

All insv=ance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right
to disapgrove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as
mortgagee ~ud’or as an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal
certificates. it Zevder requires, Borrower.shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and
renewal notices. I bagrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender,
for damage to, or Ces,roction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and
‘shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrowzr shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender, Lender may
make proof of loss if not made proriptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in
writing, any insurance proceeds, wheiher or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall
be applied to restoration or repair o1 iz Froperty, if the restoration or fepair is economically feasible and
Lender's security is not lessened. Duriig zach repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right
to hold such insurance proceeds until Lencer bzs-had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure
the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken
promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the ripai:s and restoration in a single payment or in a series
of progress payments as the work is completed. Unlcss-an agreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires. interest to be paid on such insurance proresds, Lender shall not be required to pay
Boirower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Feer for public adjusters, or other third parties,
retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance-proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of
Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economically feisiblc or Lender's security would be
lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secdrcd by this Security Instrument,
whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Suck-ipsurance proceeds shall be
applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any ‘available insurance claim
and related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from T.ender that the
insurance carrier has offéred to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the-ziaiia, The 30-day
period will begin wheri the notice is given. In either event, or if' Lender acquires the ',’rr",;erty undér,
Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to ary insurance
proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Tnstruresy, and
(b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid by
Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the
coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property
or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

138-0895941-703 6340502203

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL /30/2074

VMPAN(IL) (1 810) 00.

Wolters Kiuwer Financial Services, inc. Page 7 of 16

IR

|

|

|

\

l

|

(T




2105055131 Page: 9 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence
within 60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property
as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of cceupancy, unless Lender
determines that this requirement shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating
circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's contral,

Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not
destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the
Property. Borrower shall maintain the Property in order fo prevent the Property from deteriorating or
decreasing in value due to its condition. Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or
restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property if damaged to avoid
further eterioration or damage, If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with
damage o the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if
Lender tias released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration i single paynient or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. If the
insurance or cuadénnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not
relieved of Borrowar!s obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceed: at2 paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any
delinquent amounts, and then {3 pa ment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal
shall not extend or postpone tic Zuz date of the monthly paymerts or charge the amount of such
payments.

Lénder or its ageni may make reasonunie entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has
reasonable cause, Lender may inspect the inter'or ¢f the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give
Borrower nofice at the time of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause,

Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be/in default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the directizn ¢f Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or
consent gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate infurpiation or statements to Lender (or failed to
provide Lender with material information) in connection with (be Loan, Material representations include,
but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's ogcupa.acy of the Property as Borrower's
principal residence, '

Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under/th's Security Instrument. If
(a) Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b)
there is a legal proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights
under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, fir condemnation or
forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instenmieni or fo enforce
laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may di and pay for
whatever is reasonable or appropriaté to protect Lender's interest in the Property and righ’s tnder this
Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securing and/or
repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited fo: () paying any sums secured.
by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrament; (b) appearing in court; and (c) paying
reasonable attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security
Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptcy proceeding. Securing the Property includes,

138-0895941-703 6340502203

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL

Wolters Kiuwer Financial Services, Inc,

9/30/2014
VMP4N(IL) (1810100
Page 8 of 16

JIF

I

AR




10,

2105055131 Page: 10 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and.
windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions,
and have utilities turned on or off. Althiough Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does
not have to do so and is not under any duty or cbligation to do so. It is agreed that Lender incurs no
liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured
by this Security Instrument, These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of
dishursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting
payment.

If‘this-Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease.
If Boriower acquires fee title to the Properly, the leasehold and the fee fitle shall not merge unless
Lender ogrers to the merger in writing,

Assignment ‘of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby
assigned to and s%all Ge paid to Lender.

If the Property is dxzaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the
Property, if the restorat’on’ or.repair is econcmically feasible and Lender’s security is not léssened.
During such repair and resioration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous
Proceeds until Lender has had an upportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been
completed to Lender's satisfactiow, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender
may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless an agreemeit is-made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be
paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender-shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or
earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellatecus Proceeds shall be-applied to the sums secured by
‘this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, wib the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provid.d for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value o-<iie Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrumert, whether or not then due, with the
excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Frorcily in which the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, ci iosz in value is equal to or
greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immaciately tiefore the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree j= writing; the sums
secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellzpeous Proceeds
multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the: total amount of the sums secured immediatriy before the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall 4 paid to
Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or less in value of the Property in which the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the
amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless

138-0895241-703 6340502203

FHA Merigage With MERS-IL

9/30/20714
VMPAN{IL) (1810).00

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. Page.9 of 16

|

|

|

H

NI

|

I

(T




11.

12.

2105055131 Page: 11 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums
secured by this Security Instrumient whether or not the surms are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice hy Lender to Borfower that the Opposing
Party (as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower
fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect
and- apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whether or-not then due. "Opposing Party" means the third party
that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of action in
regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Bareaver shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in
Lende:"s judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's
interest in..he Property or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if
acceleratisn bus.occurred; reinstate as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be
dismissed with a‘orling that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Praperty or other material
impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of
any award or claim/ fur damages that are attributable to the impairment of Lender's interest in the
Property are hereby assigaed and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that z:¢ not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in
the order provided for in Section 2.

Borrower Not Released; Forbearance Bv Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment
or modification of amortization of the s secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to
Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the Hability of Borrower or
any Siiccessors in Interest of Borrower. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against
any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify
amortization of the sums secured by this Security Inst-ument by reason of any demand made by the
original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borzower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising
any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's 2cceptance of payments from third persons,
entities -or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts-lss than. the amount then due, shall not be a:
waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assign’s Bound. Borrower covenants and
agrees that Borrowet's obligations and Hability shall be joint and several. However, any Barrower whao
co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Noté (a "co-signer’): (a) is co-signing this
Secuarity Instrumeént only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer’s interesi in the Property under the
terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secared by this Security
Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend,-=0r v, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Nute-without the
co-signer's consent.

Subject fo the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Bosrower's
obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all 6f
Bortower's rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from
Borrower's obligations and liability under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees te such release

138-08585941-703 6340502203

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL, 9/30/2014

VMPAN{IL) {18710).00

Woiters Kluwer Financlal Services, Inc. Page 10 of 16

|

|

Il\

JRMAMEW MR




13.

14,

15.

2105055131 Page: 12 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in writing. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind {except as provided in
Section-19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender
may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly
prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so
that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the
pearited limits, then: {a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the
charge”to_the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded
permitted Lmits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refand by reducing the.
principal % wved nuder the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal,
the reduction ‘wili be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly
payment amount un’ess the Lender agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptance of any such
refund made by direst"payment to Borrower will constitule a waiver of any right of action Borrower
might have arising out of suvh nvercharge.

Notices. All notices given by Bacrawer or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in

‘writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have

been given to Borrower when mailed Ly first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice
address if sent by other means. Notice'to.uny one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless
Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise, The notice address shall be the Property Address unless
Borrower has ‘designated a substitute notice/adaress by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly
notify Lender of Borrower's change of address.}f Londer specifies a procedure for reporting Boirower's
change of address, then Borrower shall only report-« rlange of address through that specified procedure.
There may be only one designated notice address wndcr his Security Instrument at any one time. Any
notice to. Lender shall be piven by delivering it or by meitig it by first class mail to Lender's address
stated herein unless Lender has designated another addiess-by notice to Borrower. Any notice in
connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to hive heen given to Lender until actually
received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrumeniis also required under Applicable
Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corfrespondiny réquirement under this Security
Instrument,

Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instcument shall be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property.is located. Al riokés and obligations
contained in this Security Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitation: of ‘\pulicable. Law.
Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the-parties to agree by contract or it'm’giit be silent,
but such silence shall not be. construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract, In 2os-svent that
any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable-L-w, such
conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Securily Instrument or the Note which can be given effect
without the conflicting provision.

138-0895941-703 6340502203

FHA Martgege Witn MERS-il 97302014

VMPAN(IL) (1810100

Walters Kluwer Financial Serviges, Inc; Page t1 of 16

|

N

|

i

m

T




16.
17,

18.

2105055131 Page: 13 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include
corresponding neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and
include the. plural and vice versa; and {c) the word “may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to
take any action.

Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interest
in the Property” means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to,
those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or
escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a fulure date to @ purchaser.

if all 'or-any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred {or if Borrower is
not a‘ne2iainl person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written cursent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument. “H<wever, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by
Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises ‘his option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The mnotice shall
provide a period of not l¢ss *han 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14
within which Berrower mus! pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitied by this
Security Instrument without furtuer nutice or demand on Borrower.

Borrower’s Right to Reinstate After Arceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower
shall have the right to have enforcement ar this Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the
earliest of! (a) five days before sale of the Properly pursuant to Section 22 of this Security Instrument;
(b) such other period as Applicable Law might épecify for the termination of Borrower's right to
reinstate; or (c) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions are that
Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then woula be Zue under this Security Instrument and the Note

‘as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default r{ <y other covenants or agreements; (c) pays

all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument; izcluding, but not Hmited to, reasonable
attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and offier fees incurred for the purpose of
protecting Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under thi§ Security Instrument; and (d) takes such
action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interesuin the Property and rights under
this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secur¢d Ly this Security Instrument,
shall continue unchanged unless as otherwise provided under Applicable Law. However, Lender is not
required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement afier the comencement of foreclosure
proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a curvent foreclosure
proceeding; (ii} reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in +hs Tuwre; or {iii)
reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender
may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the lollowing
forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) moiiey order; {c) certified check, bank check, t'corurer's
check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are

insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Tramsfer. Upon

reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully
effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of
acceleration under Section 17.

138-0895941-703 6340502203

FHA Mortgage With MERS1E

9/30/2014
VIMPANI(IL) (1810).00

Wolters Kluwer Financlal Services, Ine. Page 12 of 16

|

I

|

|

AR EERM




19,

20.

21,

2105055131 Page: 14 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the
Note (together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice (o
Borrower. A sale might result in a change.in the entity (known as the “Loan Servicer") that collects
Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage lcan
servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There alse might be
one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will be given written natice of the change which will state the name and address of
the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments-should be made and any other information RESPA
requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is
servized by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations
te’bar ower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred 10 a successor Loan Servicer and are
not assumad by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Becrower nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an
individuat lingan’ or the member of a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this
Security Tnstrutnedt ¢ that alleges that the other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed
by reason of, this Security Instrument, until such Borrower or Lender has notified the other party (with.
such notice given in compliance with the requirements of Section 14) of such alleged breach and afforded
the other party hereto a'reasinable period after the giving of such notice to take corrective action. If
Applicable Law provides a time-period which must elapse before certain action can be taken, that time
period will be deemed to be 1=asonable for purposes of this Section. The notice of acceleration and
opportunity to cure given to Borrdwer pursuant to Section 22 and (he notice of acceleration given fo
Borrower pursuant to Section 17 shall be d-emed to satisfy the notice and opportunity io take corrective
action provisions of this Section 19.

Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses
Lender (or any entity that purchases the Note) for ce‘tain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay
the Loan as agreed. Borrower acknowledges and agrces that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary
to the contract of insurance between the Secretary and Lerder, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any
agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless explicidy authorized to do so by Applicable Law.

Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Haza dous Substances” are those substances
defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following
substances; -gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petrolewinproducts, toxic pesticides and
herbicides, volatile solvents, materials confaining ashestos or formaldeh de and radicactive materials;
(b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where.the Praperty is located
that relate to health, safety or eavironmental protection; (¢) "Environmental Cleanup” includes any
response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmentil Law; and (d) an
"Environmental Condition" means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or vihépiise trigger an
Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any-Fazardous
Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not
do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property (a). that is in violation of any
Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition, or (c) which, due to the presence,
use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the value of the
Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of

138~0895941-703 6340502203

FHA Morngage With MERS-{L 2014

VMPAN(IL) (1310) 00

Welters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. Page 13 of 16

|

A

|

|

|




2105055131 Page: 15 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal
residential uses and fo maintenance of the Property {including, but not limited to, hazardous substances
in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender wrilten notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or
other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any

Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat

of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c} any condition caused by the presence, use or release of a
Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns; or is notified
by ~ity governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation
ot any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take ail
necessary vemedial actions. in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any
obligation rur i ender for an Environmental Cleanup;

NON-UNIFORM CUYENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remydies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration. following

23,

24.

25.

26.

Borrower's breacii of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrumént (but not prior to

acceleration under Sectior' )7 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify:

(a} the default; (b) the action rayuired to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the
date the notice is given to Bo"rower, by which the default must be cured; and {d) that failure to
cure the default on or before the dare specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, frrsclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property.
The notice shall further inform Borrowe: of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to
assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non.xisience of a default or any other defense of Borrower
to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default iz-not cured on or before the date specified in the
notice, Lender at ifs. option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this
Security Instrument without further demand and nizy Zoceclose this Securlty Instrument by judicial
proceedmg Lender shall be entitied to collect all expiuses incurred in pursuing the remedies

provided in this Section 22, including, but not limited io. r¢asonable attorneys’ fees and costs of

title evidence.

Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Insicument, Lender shall release this
Security Instrument, Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender inay charge Borrower a fee for
releasing this Securlty Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party..si-szrvices rendered and the

charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law,

Attorneys' Fees. As used in this Security Instrument and the Note, attorneys’ fees shill include those
awarded by an appellate court and any attorneys' fees incurred in‘a bankruptcy proceedig:

Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with Illinois law, the Borrower hereby releases z:if-vwaives. all
rights under and by virtue of the Illinois homestead exemption laws.

Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of

the insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance

at Borrower's ‘expense 1o protect Lender's interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurance may, but
need rol, protect Borrower's interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that

138-0895241-703 6340502203

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014

VMP4N(IL} {1810}.00

Walters Kluwer Financlai Services, (nc. Page 14 of 16

|

|

|

|

M

QT




2105055131 Page: 16 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower makes or any claim that is made against Borrower iri connection with the collateral, Borrower
may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence that
Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and Lender's agreement. If Lender purchases
insurance for the. collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance; including
‘interest and any other charges. Lender may impose in connection with the placement of the insurance,
until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may
be added to Borrower’s total outstanding balance or obligation. The costs of the insurance may he more

than the cost of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its.own.

BY SIGN'NG BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security

Instrumzent.=ad in any Rider executed by Borrawer and recorded with it.

{‘ m L/-ut '\ (Seal)

. (Seal)

CENTE A @\TZAL& J -Borrower -Borrower
2 (Seal) (Seal)

-Pormwer -Borrower

(Seal) A, (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

(Seal) =3 {Seal)

-Boirower -Borrower

138-0895941-703 6340502203

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL

Wolters Kiuwer Financial Services, Inc.

O

9/30/2014
VMP4N(IL) {1810}.00
Page 15 of 16



2105055131 Page: 17 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Acknowledgment.

State of rﬁ«@z\% _

County/City of X<,

This instriment was acknowledged before me on
VICENTE A GCNZAIEZ

N e ) by

S "OFFICIAL SEAL"
0 MARGARET HENDERSCN ¢
4 Notary Public, Stale of liiincis

{ My Camission Expirs 07-24-2024

.4 ~

Notary-Byblic*

1yl
My commission expires: H sz [ L»-i}/j

b

o

LOAN ORIGINATION ORGANIZATION: FATRWAY INDEPENDENT MORTGAGE CORPORATION
NMLS ID: 2289

IOAN CRIGINATOR: SANDRA VIRAGOVA

MLS ID: 1288575

138-0895941-703 6340502203
FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 8/30/2014
: X VMP4N(IL).{1810).00

Waolters Kiuwer Financlal Services, Inc, Page 16 of 16

(T AT T




2105055131 Page: 18 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Order No.:  20CSC151004HH

For APN/Parcel ID(s): 16-19-313-039-00060

LOT 21 IN BLOCK 14 IN 1ST ADDITION TO W. G. MC INTOSH'S METROPOLITAN ELEVATED
SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 LYING NORTH OF THE SOUTH 1271.3
FEET OF T!E SOUTH 300 ACRES OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF
THE THIKL-PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ALSC OF BLOCKS 78, 79 AND 80 IN SUBDIVISION OF SAID
SECTION 1€, {ZXCEPT SOUTH 300 ACRES THEREQF} IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.



