UNOFFICIAL COPY

”"nOiS Anﬁ-Predathy Doc#. 2401113218 Fee: $107.00
. _ Karen A. Yarbrough
Lendlng Database Cook County Clerk

Date: 01/11/2024 12:07 PM Pg: 10f 13

Program

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgage Fraud
844-768-1713

[ )

iy EPRA kj
The property identified as: PIN: 20-28-310-008-0000

Address:
Street: 7827 8. LOWE AVE,

Strest line 2:
City: CHICAGO State: IL ZIP Code: 60620

Lender Rocket Mortgage LLC

Borrower: Yeronica S Smith Ward, a married woman

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $368,207.00

Pursuant ta 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Cenlificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deads to ecard a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

Certificate number; B81A37C03-5D51-49AD-BOEQ-EB20E24T70ETD Execution date: 95/21/2023




2401113218 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Atter Recording Retoen To:
Rocket Mortgage, LLC
1050 Woodward Ave
Detroit, MI 48226-1906
(313} 373-0000 '

This tnstrument Prepared By:
Alyse b Kimbrough
Rocket Mortgage, LLC
1050 Woodward Ave
Detroit, MI 4822F-1906
(800) 226-830¢

[Spuace Above This Line For Recording Data]
MORTGAGE

Smith Ward

{.oan #: 3533817364

PiN: 20-28-310-008~-0000
MIN: 100032035336173660
MERS Phone: 1~888~879-6377
Case #: 138-2097137

DEFINITIONS

Words used In ryltipie sections of thiz document are defined helow snd other words are defined m Sections 3, 10, 12,17, 19
and 21, Certain rulesacgarding the usage of words used 1in thrs docrmient are also provided in Section 13,

(A) "Seeurity lastruiment” means this document, which is dated Sepceaber 21, 2023, rogether with all Riders to this
document.

(B} "Borrower" is Veronica S Smith Ward, a married woman. Boiewer is the mortgagor under this Security
fostrument.

(C) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separde rorporadion that 15 scting solely as a
neiminee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee unde; this Security Iustrament. MERS is
organized and cxisting under the laws of Delaware, and has an addvess and telephone nwnber of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Mi
48501-2026, tel. (8RB 679-MERS.

{D) "Lender” is Rocket Mortgage, LLC. Lenderiss Limited Liability Company organzed and exssting under
the laws of the State of Michigan Lender's addressis 1650 Woodward Ave, Detroii, off 48226-1904.
(E) "Note™ means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated September 21, 20237 TheNote states thai
Borrower owes Lender Three Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred Seven And. 05/100 Dollars
(U.S. $368,207.00) plus interest at the rate of 6. 480%. Borrower has promised to pay this debt i c2gular Periodic
Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than October 1, 2053,

{F) "Property"” means the property tha: is described below uader the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property.”

(G) "Loan™ means the debt evidenced by the Novwe, plus inlerest, ate a,hdrges due under the Neoie, aud all suros due under this
Sccunity Instrument, plus intercst.

Rocket Mortgege, LLC(NMLS#H 3030)]iBanc Mortgaege Secrvices LLC (WMLS 4 1267690} Bwelina Guaic {(NMLS# 1089245)

FHA Hlinois Marigage - 80/15 o . .
EE 1937117 Pag,e of

e 1

Q103533617366002020002338725c 810 al-4 3a4-b45e-4 3324eebeb 200111



2401113218 Page: 3 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3533817368

{H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Berrower, The following Riders are to be
executed by Borrower [check box as applicable}:

[] Adjustable Rate Rider O Condominium Rider [1Planned Unit Deveiopment Rider
3 Other(s} [specity]

(T) "Applicable Law" means atl controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
adminigtrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as alt applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

(D "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments™ means all dues, fees, assessments and othar charges that are
imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium assoctation, homeowners association or similar organization.

(K} "Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or similar
papet insttument, whist: is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as o
order, instruet, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-
of-sale transfers, automered teiler machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated
clearinghouse transfers.

(L} "Escrow Ttems™ means thur= items that are described in Section 3,

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds”™ teaps any compensation, setilement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third party
(other than insurance proceeds paid vader the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or destruction of, the
Property; {ii) condemnation or other taking-of ali or any part of the Property; (iii} conveyance in lien of condemnation; or (iv)
misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, tvev2iue and/or conduinn of the Property.

(N) "Mortgage Insurance” means insurance prewecing Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.

(0) "Periodic Payment" means the regularly scuediied amount due for (1) principal and interest under the Note, plus (1) any
amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Scttfement Procedu< Act (12 11.8.C. §2601 et seq.) and its implementing regulation,
Regulation X (12 C.EJ R Part 1024), as they might be amended *”u,m time to time, or any addittonal or successor legislation or
regulation that govems ‘the same subject matter, As used in this Seourity Instroment, "RESPA” refers to all requirements and
resftictions that are imposed in regard to a “federaily reiatcd mortyase foan” even if' the Loan does not qaalify as a "lederally
refated mortgage loan” under RESPA,

{Q) "Secretary” means the Secretary of the United States Departmeni or Fossing and Urban Development or his designes.
{R) "Successor.in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken tidda-to the Property, whether or not that party bas
assumed Borrowes's obligations under the Note and/or this Sceurity nstrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (1) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of
the Note; and (if) the performance of Borrower's covenanis and agreements under this Security tnstrament and the Note. For
this purpose, Bormower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MIRS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's
successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigis of MERS the following described property ovatod.in the COUNTY of
Cook:

See Exhibit "A"- Legal Descrlptlcn Herato and Made a Part Hereof. Swbject to
Covenants of Record.

which currently has the address of 7627 8 Lowe Ave, Chicago, IL 60620-1816 {"Property Address"):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvemients now or herzafler erecied on the properly, and all easements, appurtenances,
and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replucements and addivons shall also be covered by this Securty
Ingtrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property.” Borrower understands and agrees
that MERS holds only fegal title to the interests granted by Borrawer in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply
with faw or custom, MERS (as nominec for Lender and Lender's successors and zssigms) has the right: to exercise any or alt of
those interests, inchuding, but not limited to, the right o ﬁ:}rum}ae and seil the Property; and to tuke any action required of

Rocket Mortgage, LLC(NMI3%: 3030){iBanc Mortgayge Services LLC (NMLS# 1267690) | Ewelins Gusic (NML3 # 1089245)

FHA Hlinois Mertgage - §9/15 .
FE 1937017 Page 2 of )1

gl et R

(110353361 7366002020002338726c8-04a-43a4-4 524 3324 ecbe 6200211



UNOEFEICIAL COPY

Lender including, but nof limited io, refeasing and cancefing this Secaeity Instrument.

3533617368

BORROWER COVENANTS that Boriower is tawfully seisad of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encurnbrances of record. Borrower
warrants and wilt defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of
record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniforni covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction 1o constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of,
and interest on, the deht evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow
Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shal! be made m .S, currency.
However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security Instrument is
returned 1o Lender unpa.d ‘L 2nder may require that any or ail subsequent payments due under the Note and this Security
Instrument be made in ons nrarore of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; {¢) certificd
check, bank check, treasurer’s Chich or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits
are insured by a federal agency, mstramentality, or entity; or {d) Electrouic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be desigaated by Lender ir. socordance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may retarn any
payment or partial payinent if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender may accept
any payment or partial payment insufficient to tring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights hersunder or prejudice to
its rights to refuseisuch payment or partial paymens i1, the future, hut Lender is not obligated to apply such payments at the
dme such payments are accepied. If each Periodic Payinent is appiied as of its scheduled due darte, then Lender need not pay

- interest on unapplied Tunds. Lender may hoid such unapplic i fimds uniil Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current, 1
. Borrower does not do so within 4 reasonable period of tine, Leviaer shal! either appiy such fimds or return them o Borrower. [f
not applied earlier, such funds witl be applied o the outstanding orincipal balance under the Note immediately prior o
foreclosure. No:offset or claim which Borrower might have now o e future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from
making payments due tnder the Note and this Security Instromeat or goifurming the covenanrs and agreements secured by this
Security Instrument,
A Apphunon of Pavmenis or Proceeds. Except as otherwise desgrbed in this Section 2, all payments accepted and
applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:
' First, to the Murtgage Insurance premiums w be paid by Lender to the Seevetary or the wmonthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, iease hold pavmmts or gmumd rents; and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required; -

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amoriizaiion of ihe principal of the Notz: and,

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance procseds, or Miscellangeus Proceeds to principal dus undel the Note shall not
extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments. ‘

3, Funds for Eserow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the Note, until
the Note is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other
iterns which can attain priority over this Sccurity Instrument a3 a lien or encusmbrance on the Py roperty; {b) feasehold payments
or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and ali | instiance required by Lender under Section 3; and (d)
Mortgage Insurance premiums (o be peid by Lender io the Sserstary or the monthly charge by the Secretary mstead of the
monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. Thase itess are called "Escrow liems." At origination or at any time during the term
of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Association I)uea, Fees, and Assessments, il any, be escrowed by Borrower,
and such dues, feas and assessments shall be an Escrow Tsem Borrower shall promptiy furnish to Lender ail notices of amounts

Rocket Mortgage, LLC(NMLS#: 30307{iBane Mortyage $ervices LLC (NMLS#: 1267680} ] Ewelina Gusic (NMLS#: 1089245)

FHA Hlinois Mortgage - 39/15
£8 1937117 Bage vof |

e A |

{21035336173660020200023 381725054044 8a4-h450-4 33 24eabebZc03 1




UNOFFICIAL COPY

to be paid under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow ltems uniess Lender waives Borrower's
obligation to pay the Funds for any ot all Escrow ftems. [ender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for
any or all Escrow Items at any time, Any such waiver may only be m writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay
directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow hiems for which payment of Funds has been waived by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts svidencing such payment within such time period as Lender
may require. Botrower's obligation to make such payments and o provide receipts shall for a 1l purposes be deemed o be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement” is used i Section 9. If
Borrower is obligated to pay Esciow Items directly, pursusni to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an
Escrow ltem, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 aad pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under
Section 9 to repay to Lenderany such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow ftems at any time by a
notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such
amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, svany time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (s) sufhawnl to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the
time specified under RKZSPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can requite under RESPA. Lender shastl
estimate the amount of Twsis due on the basis of current data and reasonable ostimates of expendﬂures of futare Escrow Hems
or otherwisa in accordancewits Apphcabi.. Law.

The Funds shall be iwid in an institation whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instramentality, or entity
{(including Lender, if Lender is an ‘usiitution whosg deposits are so insured) of in any Federal Home Loan Baok. Lender shall
apply the Funds 10 pay the Escrow Tler'd no later than the time specitied under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for
holding and applying the Funds, anhuaily 2nalyzing the escrow account, ot verifying the Escrow ftems, unless Lender pays
Borrower interest on the Funds and Appheosldy Law permis Uander to make such a charge. Unless an agreement 1s made in
writing or Applicable Law requites interest 10 be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interesi
or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender (an agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender
shall give to Borower, withont charge. an annual acéovaiing of the Funds as required by RESPA. :

If there is.a surplus of Funds held in escrow. as A¢fined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the
excess funds in scoordance with RESPA, If there is a shottage of funds held in escrow, as defined nnder RESPA, Lender shall
notify Borrowes as required by RESPA. and Borrower shall pay & Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage m
accordance with RESPA, but in no wnote than 12 moathly paymeita? 1S there is a deficiency of Funds held 1 escrow, as defined

" under RESPA, Lichder shall notify Borrower as requited by RESPA, 5ud Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
" make up the deficiency i accordance with RESPA. but.in no more than 12 tonthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Secan :1} Tsstrumint, Lender shall promptly refund o Borrower any
" Funds held by Lefider. :

4. Lharges' Yiens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions ativibutable to the
Property which can attain prierity over this Security {nstrumnent, Jeasehold payments 2 ground rents on the Property, if any,
and Community Asscciation Dues, Fees, and Assessments, 1f any Ta the extent that thess itrins are Escrow Ttems, Borrower
shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Rorrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (3)
agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lindor, but only so long as
Borrewer is perfornting such agreement; (b} contests the lien in-good faith by, or defends against enfuracment of the lien in,
legat proceedings which in Lender's opiniont operate to preveat the enforcement of the lien while thuss proceedings arc
pending, but only untit such proceedings are concluded; ur (¢) secures from ihe holder of the lien an agreerien: satisfactory i
Lender subordinating the lien to this Sevurity Instrutent. If Lender detcrmines that any part of the Property issahjeet to-a lien
which can attain priorily over this Security fnstrament, Lander may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days
of the date on which that notice is given, Bortower shall satisfy the iien ot take one or more of the actions sct forth above in
this Section 4. N

5. Property Insnrance. Botrower shall keep the iniproverents now exisung or hereailer erecied an the:Property
insured against ioss by fire, hazards included within the term Vexiended coverage,” and any other hazards including, but not
limited 1o, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts
{inchiding deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requires. What Lender requires purswani to the preceding
sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insurznce catrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower
subject to Lender's right to disappmve Bormwer‘s-cheicc w‘hicia right shall not be exercised unreusonably. Lender muy requite

3533617366

Focket Mortgage, LLC [N‘m S # 3036)} iBanc nortgnge :emxces LLC {NMLS #; 126?690;;Ewa1ina Guaic (NMLS # 1089245}

FHA Kllincis Mortgege « 9/15
g% 1937117 - hgv. 4 of 11

Wb mm:lﬁmﬁll I

C10353361 ?366002020002.438‘7 23(:9f~94af-4334 batie-43324eebeB260411




'UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower to pay, in connection with dits Loan, either: (a) a one-time charge for 11008 zone determination, certification and
tracking services; or (b) & one-tine charge for flood zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each
time remappings or similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall
also be responsibie for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federai Emergency Management Agency in connection with
the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails 1o maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount of coverage.
Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or
the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or Hability and might provide greatet or lesser coverage than was
previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the
cost of nsurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Leunder under this Section § shall become
additional debt of Borrower secured by this Secunity Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the
date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such imerest, upon aotice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment,

Al igsuraacs policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such polictes, shall include a standard mortgage clanse, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as additional
loss payee. Lender shall have he right to hold the poticics and renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Bommower shall promptly
give to Lender all receipta6f j5id premiurus and rencwal notices. If Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not
otherwise required by Lendes, ‘o1 Zamage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage
clause and shall name Lender as morigrpee and/or as an additional loss payee.

in the event of loss, Borrowsy shall sive promn notice fo the insurance carrier and Lender. Lendet may make proof of
loss it not made prompily by Borrower. Urless Lender and Bomrower otherwise agree in writing, any insutance proceeds,
whether or not the underlying insurance wasrequived by Lender, shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the
restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period,
- Lender shall ha&rérihe?ﬁght to hoild such insurance divceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to
ensure the wark has .b%:;:,_n_ compieted to Lender's satisfastisn, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly.
Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs amd restordt of.in a-single payment or in a series of progress payments as the
work is completed- Unless an agreement is made in writing or A pplicable Law roquires mterest to be paid on such insurance
proceeds, Lendec shall not be required to pay Borrower auy interest orcarnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or
ather third parties; retifed by Borrower shali not be paid out of thioinsurance proceeds and shall be the sale obligation of
Borrower. If the vestoration of repair is not economically feasible or Zender's security would be lessened, the insurance
proceeds shall be applied 1o the sums secured by this Security Instrument, wheiher or noj then due, with the excess, if any, paid
+* tor Borrower. Such-institanee proceeds shall be applied in the order provided frrin Section 2.

I Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and sewle ary available insurance claim and related
matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a potice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to setile a
claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin vhep fhe notice is given. In either event,
or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assignso-Lender (a) Borrower's rights to
any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the armounts unpaid under the Note or this 8¢ curity Instrument, and {(b) any
other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refind of unearned premiums paid by Torrewar) under all ingurance
poticies covering the Property, insofar as such righis are appiicable to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the
insurance proceeds eitlier 1 repair or restore the Property o to pay amounts unpaid under the Noe or this Szeurity Instrament.
whether or uot then due. oL o

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall vccupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal resiconve within 60
days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall cortinue {o vocupy the Property as Bormower's principal residence
for at least one yeur after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement shafl cause undue hardship for
the Borrower or uniess extenuating citcumstances exist which ave bevond Borrower's control,

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Profection ef the Property; Inspections, Borrower shail not destroy, damage or
impair the Property, aflow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall maintaix the Property in
order to prevent the Property frum deteriorating or decressing in value due to its condition, Unless it is deternuned pursuant to
Section 5 that repair or restoration 1s not economically feasible, Borrewer shall promptiy repair the Property if damaged to
avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceads are paid i cormection with damage to the
Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only 1f Lender has released proceeds for such

3533617386

Rocket Mortgage, LLC(NMLS#: 3G30)|iBanc Mortgage sén--igés LLC (NMLS #: L2676%0) | Bweling Gusic (NMLS# 1089245)
FHA Hlinois Mortsage - 09/15 _ o ‘ )
R 1937147 - PageSofl}

T et 1

Q10353361 73660020200023387725:9-84a1-4 3a4-b45e-43324eebeb 20511 .

3



2401113218 Page: 7 of 13

~ UNOFFICIAL COPY

purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for ihe repairs and restoration in a single payment ot in 2 series of progress payrents
as the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repait or restore the Property,
Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such proceeds to
the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinguent amounts, ang then to
payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend ot postpone the due date of the monthly
payments or change the amount of such payments,

Lender or its agent may 1ake reasonabie eniries wpon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspoct the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrowes notice ai the time of or prior
to such an inferior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in defauit if, durmg the Loan application process, Borrower or
any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave materiafly false,
misleading, or inaceiratz information or statements to Lender (or failed-to provide Lender with materigl information) in
connection with the Loas; Material represetitations inciude, but are not Huited to, representations concerning Botrower's
occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence. '

9, Protection of 1.-ad.r's loterest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. if (a) Borrower
fails 1o perform the covenants a1l ypreements contained in this Security Instrutnent, {b) there is a legal proceeding that might
significantly affect Lender's interest o the Property and/or righis under this Security Instrument {such as a proceeding in
bankruptey, probate, for condeninatich-or forfuiture, for enforcement of 4 lien which may attain priority over this Security
Instrment or to enforce laws of regulations), or (v} Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for
whatever is reasonable or appropriate to profect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrament,
including protecting andfor assessing the value of the Property, and securing and/or repaining the Property. Lender's actions can
include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any swmy-seoured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b)
appearing’in court; #ad«c)-paying reasonable atioins vy’ fees 1o protect its interest it the Property and/or rights under this
Security Instrament, including its secured position in & vankrupley proceeding. Seeuring the Property includes, but is not
limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locxs, replace or board up doots and windows, drain water from pipes,
climinate building o7 other code vioiations or dangerous condi'ions, and have utiliies turned on or off, Although Lender may
take action under this Section 9, Lender does not have t do so aud1s 1ot under any duty or obtigation to do so. t 15 agreed that

- Lender incurs noTiability for nottaking any or all scticns authorized vider this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by tender under this Seetion 9 shall'become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Insrument. These amonnts shall bear interest af the Note rate from'the date of disbursernent aund shall be payable, with
such interest, upoki votics from Lender to Botrower requesting payment.

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with-aitthe provisions of the lease. Borrower
shall not surrender the leasehold estate and interests herein conveyed or terminate of ancel the ground lease. Bortower shall
not, without the express written consent of Lender, alter or zmend the ground fease. 3 Borrower acquires fee title to the
Property, the feasehold and the fee title shail not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in wridng. _

10. Assignment of Misceliancous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Procesds are hereby assigned to and
shall be paid to Lender. .

If the Property is damaged, such Misceilaneous Proceeds shall be applied 1o restoration or repair ot the Property, if the
restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair zid restoration pericd,
Lender shall have the right to hald such Miscellaneous Proceeds uniil Lender has had an oppertunity to insnect such Property
to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undeitaken prompily.
Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in 2 single disbursement or in a series of progress payvments as the work is
completed. Unless an sgreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscellaneous
Proceeds, Lender shall not be raquired to puy Borrower any interest or earpings on such Miscellanzous Proveeds. [ the
resloration or repair is not cconernically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Insirument, whether ar ot then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.
Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the eveni of a total taking, destruction, or loss ta value of the Property, the Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applicd
to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess. if any, paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the

Rocket Mortgage, LLC{NMLS#: 30393 iBanc no:t.gaég Sezviges LLC INMLS v 1267650) | Evelina Gusie (NMLS #: 1089245}

FHA HEneis Martgage - 09/18
BB 1937117 ' Pagefof it

WA R B

010352361736600202000233817 25c0F 04 af-43a4-04 5e-4 3324eebeb2006




 UNOFFICIAL COPY

3533617368

Property immediately before (e partial taking, destniction, of Toss m value s equal to or greater than the amount of the swms
secured by this Security instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and
Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by ihis Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the
Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the foliowing fraction: {a) the total arount of the sums secured immediately before the
partia] taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (h) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial
taking, destryction, or loss in value. Any balaace shall be paid to Borrower. - _

In the event of a pariiai taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Properly in which the fair market vaiue of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, ur loss in value is less than the umount of the sums secured
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, o loss in valug, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applicd to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the surns are then due,

 If the Property is ubandoned by Borrower, or if, after nctice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next séutehee) offers to make an uward to setile a claim for darmages, Borrower fails fo respond to Lender within
30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellancous Proceeds either to
restotation or repair of the Pronerty or to the sums secured by this Sccurity Instrement, whether or not then due. "Opposing
Party” means the third party thut owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a i ght of
action in regard to Miscellancols Pioceeds, '

Borrower shall be in defaulrif any detion or procecding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's judgment,
could result in forfeiture of the Propercy or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this
Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such i1 dafault ano, if aceelevation has oceurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by
causing the action or proceeding to be dismivsed with 2 ruling that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property
or other material impairment of Lender's interestin the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any
award or ciaim for damages that are aitributable o the impairment of Lender's interest in the Property arc hercby assigned and
shall be paid to Leader.

Al Misceilanzoes Proceeds that are ot applies 0 rastoration of repair of the Property shall be applied in the order
provided for in Section 2.

11. Borrowei Not Releascd; Forbearance By Lowder Noé & Walver, Exiension of the wme for paymeni or
modification of amortization {1 he suras secursd by this Seciuily lusitmment granced by Fender o Borrower or any Successor
in [nterest of Borrower shakht adt opersle o release the liability of Borowsr or any Successors in Interest of Borower. Lender
shall not be required 1¢ commience proceedings against any Successor in Tursrest of Borrawer or 1o refuse to extend time for
payment or otherwise modiy amortizaiion of the sums secired by this Secarily Instrument by reason of any demand made by
the original Borrower oy any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any forbegrance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy
including, without limitation, Lender’s acveptance. of payments from third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of
Borrower or in emounts less than the amount then due, shall not be a waiver of or prechiie the exercise of any right or remedy,

12. Joint and Several Liakility; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound, Borfower covenanis and agrees that
Borrower's obligatious and liability shail be joint and several. However, any Borrower who co<signs this Security Instrument
but does not execute the Noté (2 "co-signer”): (a) is co-signing this Secyrity Instrument only to moigage, grant and convey the
co-signer's interest in the Property uader the'terms of this Security lnstrument; (b) is not personaily obLgated to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instriment; and (c) dgrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to exton<; modify, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without the to-sigmer's consent,

Bubject to the provisions of Seetion 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borowlr's obligations
under this Security Instrunient in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain alt of Borrower's rights and teiefits under
this Sceurity Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from Borrower's obligations and Hability under this Security
Instrument unless Leader agress to such release in writing. The rovenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall
bind (except as provided in Section 19) and bencfit the successors and assigns of Lender,

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in conneptron with Borrower's default,
for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security lnstrument, including, but not
limited to, attorneys' tees, property inspection and valuaiion fees. Lender may collect fees and chatges authorized by the
Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that arc expressly prohibited by this Secirity Instrument, or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subjeet i a jJaw whick sets maximurm loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the inferest
or other loan charges collecied of 16 be collected it connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits, then: {a} any such
loan charge shall be reduced by the amount accessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and {b) any sums already

ket Hortgage, LLCINMLS: 3030), iBanc Mortgage Services LLC (NMLS i:1267690) |Ewelina Gusic (NMLS # 1089245)
FHA llinois Mortgage - 0%/15 ‘ . : . : -
EY 1937117

*Pape Toftl

e e 1

Q10353361 7366002029002333??2559f-34af-433%45M3324eebe€2c.071 1



2401113218 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

v

35336173566

collected from Borrower which exceeded permited linits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose 1o make this
refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. 1§ a refund reduces
principal, the reduction will-be treated as 2 partial prcpdymem with no changes in the due date or in the monthly payment
amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptance of any such refund made by direct
payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14, Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Segurity Instrument must be in writing,
Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security instrument shall be deemed tothave been given to Borrower when
mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrawer's notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one
Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Appiicable Law expressly requires otherwise, The notice address shall
be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall
promptly notfy Lender of Borrowsr's change of address. I Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's change of
address, then Bopdwer shall only report a change of address through that specified procedure. There may be only one
designated notice addsess under this Security Instrument at sy one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering if
ot by mailing it by firg-class maii o Lender's address stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by rotice to
Borrower. Any notice.iu sagnection with this Security Instrument shall noi be deemed 10 have been given to Lender until
actually received by Leadel If any notice required by this Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the
Applicable Law requirement wiib zatisfy the corresponding requitement under this Security Tnstrument.

15. Governing Law;-S<verability; Rules of Consiruetion. This Security Instmument shall be governed by [ederal
Jaw and the law of the jurisdictizii o which the Property is locaiod. All rights and obligations contained in this Security
Tnstrument are subject to any requivenien’s. znd Hmitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly
allow the parties to agree by contract orat mighy be silent, bat such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against,
agreement by contraci. In the event that aily provision or clanse of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, such conflict shall net affecictiter provisions of this Security fnstrument or the Note which can be given
effect without the coishicting provision.

As used ithis Security Instrument: (a) worge @ the masculine gender shall mean and include corre%p(mding neuicr
words or wmds of the femiuine gender; (b} words in the singalai shall mean and include the plural and vice versa; and {c) the
word "nmay” glvm sul&diseretion without any obligation 10 take anvy action,

16, Barm)w_er_ s Copy. Borrower shall be given one ooy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17, Transf_ﬁ?mf the Properiyv or 5 Beneficial Intevess i Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interest in the
Property” means-any-legal or beneficial interest in the Property, twivdimg, but not limited 1o, those benelictal interests
transferred in 4 bend for deed, contract for deed, installment sales covty.ctor escrow agreement, the intent of which is the
transfer of titte by Bcsmxwer at u future date to 4 purchiaser,

¢F all or any part of the Property or dny huterest ih the Propsrty is soud or ransferved {or if Borrower is not a natural
person and a beneficial mterest z'n Borrower is sold or mansiérred) without Lenders ovior written consent, Lender may require
immediate payment in full of &1 sums secured by thiy St*cunt:y Instiwinent. Howevel, s option shall aot be exercised by
Lender if such exercise ts profibited by Applicable Law,

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shalt provide a period of
not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with' Section 14 within whicd parrower must pay all sums
secured by this Secarity Instrumén:. If Borrower fails to pay ihese sums prior o the expiraticn ol tiis period, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instriunent without farther notice or demand on Borrowa

18. Borrgwer's Right to Reinstate After Acceievation. If Borower meets certain conditions; Borrowes shall have
the right to reinstatement of a mortgagc Those conditions are that Berrower: {2 pays Lender all sums wiich-then would be
dug under this Sceurity Instrument and the Note as if vo acceleration had occurred; {b) cures any default of any other covenants
or agreements; (c) pays all cxpenses incurred in enfureing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable
attorneys' fees, property inspettion snd valuation fees, and other fees iucarred for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in
the Property and righes under this Security Instramest; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require Lo assure
that Lender's inlerest in the Property and rights nndér this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, shali continug unchanged yaless as otherwise provided under Applicable Law. However,
T.ender is not required to reinstzte ift (i) Lender has accepied reinstatement after the commencement of foreciosure proceedings
within two vears immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure proceedings; (i1} reinstatemnent will
preciude foreclosure on different gruun{is in the ﬁlture oF (iii) reinstatement witl adversely affect the priority of the lien created

Rocket Mortgage, LLC (NMLS#: 393¢1|iBanc Mortgage Sexrvices LI.C ML 1267690};Ew-11na Gusic (NMLS #: 1089245)

F1EA Iitinois Mortgage - 8918
1937147 . PageRof 11

et Bt

Q103533617366002020002338(7 26c85-94af-4324-b4be-43324eebebiciB 4



UNOFFICIAL COPY

by this Security Instrument. Lender may require thil Botrower pay such yeinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the
following forms, as selected by Lender: (a} cash; ( b) money order; (¢) certified check, bank check, treasarer's check or cashier's
check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whiose deposits are insured by a federal agency, mstrurnentality or
entity; or {d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatemment by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured
hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred, However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case
of acceleration under Section 17, _

19, Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievince. The Note ora partial interest in the Note (together
with this Security Instrament) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might result in a change
in the entity (knowniss the "Loan Servicer") that colleets Pericdic Payments due under the Note and this Secunty Iustrument
and performs other morigage loan serviemg obligations under tie Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There
also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Bortower will bé given written notice of the change which wilt state the flame and address of the new Loan Servieer,
the address to which 7ayments shauld be made and any other information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of
wansfer of servicing. If in» Note is sold and thereafier the Loas is serviced by a Loan Setvicer other than the purchaser of the
Note, the mortgage loan se{vizing cbligations to Borrower will semain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred lo a successor
Toan Servicer and are not assimed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrower nor Leader may commence, jola, or be joined to any judicial action (as gither an individuat fitigans
ot the member of a class) that arises s the other party's actions pursuant to this Security Instrument or that alleges that the
other party has breached any provisior of, or any duly owed by reason of, this Security Instrument, until such Botrower or
Lender has notified the other party {with sush notice given in gompliance with the requirements of Section 14) of such alleged
breach and afforded the othier party hereto-o réasonable period after the giving of such notice to take corrective action. If
Applicable Law provides a time period which mestclapse befare certain action can be taken, that time period will be deemed
to be reasenable for pueposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and opportunity to cure given o Borrower pursuant
to Section 22 and the géitee of dcceleration given to Ao.yower pursuant to Section 17 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and
opportunity to take corrective action provisions of this Sacried 15,

0. Borrower Not Third-Parly Beneficiary io Cmirsei of lasurance. Morigage Insurance reimburses Lender (or
any entity thatiparclisgés e Note) for cortain losses 1t may i cur of Borrower docs not repay the Loan as agreed. Borrower
acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not 2 thied party perietictary to the contract of insurance betwees the Secretary
and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to snforce any agreement betwerd bender and the Seeretary, unlcss explicitly authorized
to do so by Applicable Law. ‘

271, Hazardoss Substanees. As used in this Section 21: {a) "Huzecdrus Substances” are those substances defined as
toxic or hazardous sibstances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law-und the following substances: gasoline, kerosene,
other flammable of foxic petrolenm products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volaile sojvents, materials containing asbestos or
formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b) "Enviroumental Law" means federal lavsaad Jaws of the jurisdiciion where the
Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; {¢) "Environsenial Cleanup” includes any response
action, remedial action, or removal seton, as defined-in Environmental Law; and (d) an "Bavironmental Condition” means a
condition that can cause, contribule to, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause of permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, of release of any 'iazardous Substances, or

3533617358

threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on-or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, noc alisw.anyone else to do,

anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b} which crecies an Environmental
Condition, ot {c} which, due to the presence, use, or reledse of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely
affects the value of the Property. The preceding two senwences shafl not apply to the presence, use, o stoTage Ut the Property of
small guantities of Hazardous Substances. that are generally recognized to be-appropriate Lo normal residential uses and to
maintenance of the Property {including, but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer products), :
Barrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuil or other action by
any governmental or regulatory agency of private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Envirormental
Law of which Borrower has sctual knowledge, (5} any Envirotmenta! Condition, including but sot himited to, any spithng,
leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substancs, and {c) any condition caused by the presence, use
or release of 2 Hazardous Substance. which adversely affects the value of the Froperty. If Borrower leamns, or is notified by any
governmental or regulatory autherity, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance
affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with

Rocket Mortgage, LLC(NML3# 3D30)jisanc Mortgage Services LIC (NML3 # 1267690} | Bwelina Gusio {NWMLS #: 1089245}

FHA Mlinois Martgage - 09/15 )
P 1937147 " Fagedof il

T e e 1

(11035336 173660020200025387725081-64 al-43a4-bi5e-433240cbed2c0311

%
i




'UNOFFICIAL COPY

3533617366

Environmental Law. Nothing herein sbali creaic any oblipation an Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender fusther covenatt and agree as follows:

22, Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's
breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security lustrument (buf not prior to accelerativn under Section 17 unless
Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the defaylt; (b) the action required te cure the default;
{c) a date, not fess than 30 days from the daie the nofice is given to Borrower, hy which the default must be cured; and
(d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified In the notice may resuit in acceleration of the sums
sectired by this Security Instrument, foreclosnre by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall
further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate afier acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding
the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the defanlt is not
cored on or hefore the date specificd in the notiee, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by this Yecurity Tustrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by
judicial proceeding. L-ader shall be entitled to-colfect ali expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies prmded in this
Section 22, including, bus rof limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence.

23. Release, Upoapuvment of all sums seeuréd by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Borrower shall pay any ~ecordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument,
but only if the fec is paid to a third pacty for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

24. Waiver of Homestead, u accordance with Ilinols law, the Bormwcr hereby releases and waives all rights under
and by virtae of the inois homesicas exdmp ion laws. :

25. Placement of Collatecal Protection Srsaravee, Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the insurance
coverage tequired by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at Borrower's cxpense to protect
Lender's interests iz Borrower's coliateral. This insurahice may, but need not, protect Borrower's intercsts. The coverage that
Lender purchases may aot pay any claim that Borrowet mabes or any claim thai is made against Borrower m connection with

' the collateral. Bofrower may later cancel any insurance pushased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence
that Borrower has obiained insurance a3 requirad by Borrower's and Londer's agreement. If Lender purchases insurance for the

goltateral, Borrower 'will be responsible for the costs of that lnsurance, fncluding interest and sty other charges Leader may

- impose in conngetion with He placement of the insurance, antictieefective date of the canceliation or expiration of the

- insurance. The costs of the insyrance may be added o Borrower's wialvutsianding balance or obligation. The cosis of the
“insurance may be more than ih\. cost of insurance Borrower imay be able tohlain on iis own,

BY SIGNING BLL&)W Borrawer accepts and agrmis Lo the terms and covenents contained in this Security Instrument
and in any Rider exécuted by Fmrrower and recorded with it.

Py

{

‘ E i .
VL Ll daloms

“'BORROWER - Veronica § Smith Ward - DATE -

1—"‘"‘,

Rocket Mortgage, LLC(NMLS/ 3030} iBane Morigage Swrvicws LLC NMLS 1: 1267690) | EweLina Gusic (NMLS #: 1089245)

FHA Hlinois Movigage - 09/15
EE 1937117 ' ST Page (06T

il wmmmwmm 4

o1 GS.JSSS‘E 73660(}202000"338??25(..91‘-943#4334-{)459-4 \5324eebt-,62€ 1011



UNOFFICIAL COPY

35336173¢5
r;—’»‘“‘

TEND
STATE QF 4 I&&-&:ﬁmﬁr

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged hefore me this September 21, 2023 by Veronica S Smith Ward,
as an individual.

- ...f"""}
f {,r 4 /»‘
=‘j -.'"r’ < “z{ ;
a O ﬁ/”‘ j ‘ { ;\ P ‘k*}’gnw\ .
thary Public  ~ ' '

Q-2 20

My LO!’(IEIHS!)IO!I Expires: __

Individual Loan Ongingtor Ewelina Gusic, NMLIR 12 1088245

Loan Originator Organization: iBane Mortgage Services LLC, NMLSR ID: 1267690
Todividual Toan Originatyr {Crediory , NMLSR I1D:

Loan Originator Organizagion {Ureditor): Rocket Mertgage, LiC, NMLSR I 3030

Rocket Maortgage, LLC (NMLS# 3030} iBanc Mortqage-Se:vzcas LIC (NMLS 1 1267590) | Bwelina Gusie (NMLS #: 10B9245)
FHA Hlkingis Moytgage - 19/15
81937117 Page 11 of ]

LWt e

Q10353361736600202000233877 2500004 al-4 3ad -bd fe-4 3324 ecbeb2et 114



2401113218 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”
Property Description

THE SOUTH 20 FEET OF LOT 24 AND THE NORTTI 10 FEET OF LOT 23 IN BLOCK 9 IN
STORKE'S SUBDIVISION OF AUBURN IN THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF
SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COGK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Property 1:
20-28-310-008-3200
7627 South Lowe Awvenue, Chicago, IL, 60620

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
File Na.: JT-23-2636 Page 1 of 1



